
 

BOLTON MANCHESTER ROCHDALE STOCKPORT TRAFFORD 

BURY OLDHAM SALFORD TAMESIDE WIGAN 
 
Please note that this meeting will be livestreamed via www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk, please speak to a  
Governance Officer before the meeting should you not wish to consent to being included in this recording. 

 

GREATER MANCHESTER  

JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  

 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

To receive declarations of interest in any item for discussion at the 

meeting. A blank form for declaring interests has been circulated 

with the agenda; please ensure that this is returned to the 

Governance & Scrutiny Officer at least 48 hours in advance of the 

meeting. 

 

1 - 10 

DATE: Wednesday 13 September 2023 

 

TIME: 10.00 am 

 

VENUE: Boardroom, GM Combined Authority, Tootal Buildings, 

56 Oxford Street, Manchester M1 6EU 

Public Document

http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/


2 
 

 
 
3.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2023  

 

To consider the approval of the minutes of the meeting held on the 

12 July 2023. 

 

11 - 20 

4.   UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER 

INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP  

 

Sir Richard Leese, Chair, NHS Greater Manchester Integrated 

Care and Mayor Paul Dennett, (GMCA Deputy Mayor), and GMCA 

Portfolio Lead for Homelessness, Healthy Lives and Quality Care. 

 

21 - 32 

5.   ACCESS TO NHS DENTISTRY ACROSS GREATER 

MANCHESTER  

 

Presented by Ben Squires, Head of Primary Care, Greater 

Manchester. 

 

33 - 64 

6.   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 2023/24 MUNICIPAL YEAR  

 

Presented by Nicola Ward, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 
 

65 - 74 

7.   DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 

All meetings will be held in person at the GMCA at 10.00am on the 

following Wednesdays: 

 

• 8 November 2023 

• 17 January 2024 

• 13 March 2024 

 
 
 

 



3 
 

 
FOR INFORMATION 

 

8.   LINKS TO MINUTES AND DECISIONS  

 

NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care Board 17 May 2023 

NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care Board Partnership 24 

March 2023 

 

 

Committee Membership 2023/24 

Name Organisation Political Party 

Councillor Andrew Morgan Bolton Council Conservative 

Councillor Elizabeth FitzGerald Bury Council Labour 

Councillor Zahid Hussain Manchester City Council Labour 

Councillor Eddie Moores Oldham Council Labour 

Councillor Patricia Dale Rochdale Council Labour 

Councillor Samantha Bellamy Salford City Council Labour 

Councillor David Sedgwick Stockport Council Labour 

Councillor Naila Sharif Tameside Council Labour 

Councillor Sophie Taylor Trafford Council Labour 

Councillor Ron Conway Wigan Council Labour 

 

For copies of papers and further information on this meeting please refer to the website 

www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk.  Alternatively, contact the following 

Governance & Scrutiny Officer: jenny.hollamby@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

 

This agenda was issued on 5 September 2023 on behalf of Julie Connor, Secretary to the  

Greater Manchester Combined Authority, Broadhurst House, 56 Oxford Street, 

Manchester M1 6EU 

 

https://gmintegratedcare.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/nhs-gm-icb-july-2023-item-3-board-minutes-may-2023.pdf
https://democracy.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=426&MId=5111&Ver=4
https://democracy.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=426&MId=5111&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Declaration of Councillors’ Interests in Items Appearing on the Agenda 

Name and Date of Committee…………………………………………………………………… 

 

Agenda 

Item 

Number 

Type of Interest - PERSONAL 

AND NON PREJUDICIAL Reason 

for declaration of interest 

NON PREJUDICIAL Reason for 

declaration of interest Type of Interest – 

PREJUDICIAL Reason for declaration of 

interest 

Type of Interest – DISCLOSABLE 

PECUNIARY INTEREST Reason 

for declaration of interest  

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

Please 
[...]
l, consent, licence, permission 

or registration  

 

Do not speak or vote at a meeting on a matter in which you have a 

prejudicial interest 

 

Disclose the interest at the meeting 

 

Withdraw from the meeting 

 

Page 10



1 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER 

JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 12 JULY 2023, 

GMCA, BOARDROOM, 56 OXFORD STREET, MANCHESTER M1 6EU 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor David Sedgwick   Stockport Council (in the Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Morgan   Bolton Council 

Councillor Elizabeth FitzGerald  Bury Council 

Councillor Eddie Moores   Oldham Council 

Councillor Patricia Dale   Rochdale Council 

Councillor Sammie Bellamy  Salford City Council 

Councillor Naila Sharif   Tameside Council 

Councillor Ron Conway   Wigan Council 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  

 

Warren Heppolette  Chief Officer for Strategy & Innovation, NHS 

Greater Manchester Integrated Care 

Nicola Ward     Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

Jenny Hollamby    Senior Governance & Scrutiny Officer 

Oliver Fenton    Assistant Governance Officer 

 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

Councillor Dylan Butt   Trafford Council 

 

JHSC/1/23  APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies were received and noted from Councillor Paul Dennett and Councillor 

Zahid Hussain. 

 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

JHSC/2/23  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 

A nomination for Councillor David Sedgwick to be appointed as Chair was received 

and approved. 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

That Councillor David Sedgwick be appointed as Chair for the 2023/24 municipal 

year. 

 

JHSC/3/23  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 

A nomination for Councillor Sammie Bellamy to be appointed as Vice-Chair was 

received and approved. 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

That Councillor Sammie Bellamy be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2023/24 

municipal year. 

 

JHSC/4/23  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2023/24 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

That the Membership for the 2023/24 municipal year be noted as below: 

 

  

Authority Member Substitute Member 

Bolton Councillor Andrew 

Morgan 

(Conservative) 

Councillor Garry Veevers 

(Liberal Democrat) 

Page 12



3 
 

 

 

  

Bury Councillor Elizabeth 

FitzGerald 

(Labour) 

Councillor Joan 

Grimshaw 

(Labour) 

Manchester Councillor Zahid Hussain 

(Labour) 

To be confirmed 

Oldham Councillor Eddie Moores 

(Labour) 

Councillor Jenny Harrison 

(Labour) 

Rochdale Councillor Patricia Dale 

(Labour) 

Councillor Sameena 

Zaheer Gallagher 

(Labour) 

Salford Councillor Sammie 

Bellamy 

(Labour) 

Councillor Irfan Syed 

(Labour) 

Stockport Councillor David 

Sedgwick 

(Labour) 

Councillor Lisa Smart 

(Liberal Democrat) 

Tameside Councillor Naila Sharif 

(Labour) 

Councillor Jacqueline 

Owen 

(Labour) 

Trafford Councillor Sophie Taylor 

(Labour) 

Councillor Barry 

Winstanley 

(Labour) 

Wigan Councillor Ron Conway 

(Labour) 

Councillor John O’Brien  

(Labour) 

Page 13



4 
 

JHSC/5/23  MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT AND ANNUAL 

DECLARATION FORM 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

1. That the GMCA’s Code of Conduct be noted. 

2. That it be noted that all Members be requested to complete an annual register 

of interest form and return it to the Governance Officer. 

 

JHSC/6/23   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 

RESOLVED/- 

 

That the Terms of Reference for the Committee be noted. 

 

 

JHSC/7/23  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

No declarations of interest were received in relation to any item on the agenda. 

 

JHSC/8/23  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY  

   8 MARCH 2023 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 be approved as a correct 

record. 

 

  

Page 14



5 
 

JHSC/9/23  GREATER MANCHESTER INTEGRATED CARE  

   PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 

 

Warren Heppolette, Chief Officer for Strategy & Innovation, NHS Greater 

Manchester Integrated Care presented a report that confirmed the strategic priorities 

of the Greater Manchester Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). The report also set out 

how the integrated care system had been set up and organised to deliver on those 

priorities. 

 

The report was also presented to further aid the Committee when discussing its 

priorities for the year and also to support its understanding of the organisation and 

operation of the wider integrated care system. 

 

It was highlighted that The Improving Health and Care in Greater Manchester 2023-

28 Strategy (the Strategy) followed engagement and discussion with the Committee 

earlier in 2023. 

 

In presenting the published Strategy, it also set the scene for activities and 

challenges in the health and care system over the next five years and to help the 

Committee set and shape its work programme for the 2023/24 municipal year. 

The Chief Officer for Strategy & Innovation lead the Committee through the statutory 

Strategy, which was the single core duty of the Integrated Care Partnership Board 

(ICPB) as a statutory joint Committee between the Integrated Care Board (ICB), 

NHS Greater Manchester and each of the Local Authorities (LA) in the Greater 

Manchester system. The Strategy also aligned with the objectives of the wider 

Greater Manchester Strategy. 

 

The second statutory responsibility is to develop a joint forward plan. 

 

  

Page 15

https://gmintegratedcare.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/gmicp-health-and-care-strategy.pdf
https://gmintegratedcare.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/gmicp-health-and-care-strategy.pdf
https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/what-we-do/greater-manchester-strategy/


6 
 

A Member commented about the historical background of health and care in Greater 

Manchester and the challenges it had successfully overcome. Additionally, it was 

highlighted that the Strategy reflected the ambitions of Greater Manchester, wanting 

to do the best for all residents despite the current and forthcoming challenges. 

 

A Member expressed concern regarding the delegation of responsibilities to localities 

a
[...]
erent sectors in 

the health and care economy. Work was taking place nationally supporting 

integrated care systems around resource allocation modelling, which would support 

considerations in this area for Greater Manchester. 

 

A Member enquired about how the Committee would be kept informed of new 

concepts and treatments that were developed, implemented, or not deployed, as 

some concepts, as previously mentioned, could take up to 15 years to be fully 

implemented. Officers acknowledged that the system was not transparent and could 

be more publicly visible, however suggested that the committee could engage with 

Health Innovation Manchester on this topic.  

 

A concern was raised about the Strategy being too NHS-centric and neglected adult 

social care, specifically that if adult social care was not properly incorporated, LAs 

would bear the cost burden for patients. Officers acknowledged the risk of an 

unbalanced focus on waiting list times. However, the Strategy was trying to be more 

balanced and noted as being more successful in doing so than other areas of the 

UK, but recognised that social care was more than just a discharge pathway. 

 

RESOLVED/-  

 

1. That it be noted that the Committee received the Strategy to support its 

deliberations on its priorities for its work during the 2023/24 municipal year. 

2. That it be noted that the Committee received the Strategy to support its 

understanding of the operation and organisation of the integrated care system 

in Greater Manchester. 

 

  

Page 17



8 
 

JHSC/10/23  WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 2023/24 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 

Nicola Ward, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, GMCA provided a draft of the Committee’s 

work programme for the 2023/24 municipal year (Appendix 1 of the report). Members 

were reminded that it was a working document, which would be updated throughout 

the year. 

 

Also provided was the Action Plan (Appendix 2 of the report) from 2022/23 to inform 

Members about what actions and work had been undertaken as a result of their 

discussions at meetings. 

 

To further aid work programming, a list of items due to be discussed at LA health 

scrutiny meetings in 2023/24 was provided (Appendix 3 of the report). 

 

Members suggested the following items for the work programme: 

 

• Commissioning services of the Greater Manchester Mental Health Trust 

• Mental health of young people 

• Dentistry update (to be considered at the next meeting on 13 September 

2023) 

• Prevention of obesity 

• Sexually transmitted diseases 

• Development of new treatments/work of Health Innovation Manchester 

 

RESOLVED/-  

 

That the work programme be populated with the items suggested by Members. 

 

  

Page 18



9 
 

JHSC/11/23  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

 

All meetings will be held in person at the GMCA at 10.00 am on the following 

Wednesdays: 

 

• 13 September 2023 

• 8 November 2023 

• 17 January 2024 

• 13 March 2024 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny 

Date:  13 September 2023  

Subject: Update on the Work of the Greater Manchester Integrated Care Partnership  

Report of: Sir Richard Leese, Chair, NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care and 

Mayor Paul Dennett, (GMCA Deputy Mayor), and GMCA Portfolio Lead for 

Homelessness, Healthy Lives and Quality Care 

 

 

Purpose of Report: 

This report provides an update on key issues and challenges for the Greater Manchester 

Integrated Care Partnership. 

  

Recommendation: 

The GM Joint Health Scrutiny Committee is requested to note the update provided and 

determine the focus for the GM Joint Health Scrutiny Committee within the Integrated Care 

governance model. 

 

Contact Officers: 

Warren Heppolette, Chief Officer, Strategy and Innovation, NHS Greater Manchester 

Integrated Care 

warrenheppolette@nhs.net  

Paul Lynch, Director of Strategy and Planning, NHS Greater Manchester Integrate
[...]


focus for the GM Joint Health Scrutiny Committee within the Integrated Care 

governance model. 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 

Date:  13 September 2023 

Subject: Access to NHS Dentistry across Greater Manchester 

Report of: Ben Squires, Head of Primary Care, Greater Manchester 

 

 

Purpose of Report: 

 

To provide Members with an update on improving access to NHS Dental Services, with a 

focus on the new Dental Quality and Access Scheme implemented in June 2023.  

 

Recommendation: 

 

That Members note the work to date. 

 

Contact Officers: 

Ben Squires, Head of Primary Care, Greater Manchester 

Ben.Squires@nhs.net 

Rob Bellingham, Director of Primary Care and Strategic Commissioning, Greater 

Manchester 

Rob.Bellingham@nhs.net  

Page 33

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Ben.Squires@nhs.net
mailto:Rob.Bellingham@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank



DENTISTRY ACROSS GREATER MANCHESTER

September 2023

Prepared by: Lindsey Bowes, Senior Primary Care Manager (Dental)
Emma Hall-Scullin, Consultant in Dental Public Health
Ashley Seasman, Business Manager (Dental)
Lindsay La Vantae, Business Manager (Dental)

P
age 35



• Introduction

• Dentistry across Greater Manchester 

• Improving Access to NHS Dental 
Services

• Oral Health Improvement

• Addressing inequalities through 
access to NHS Dental Services

• Patient Feedback

• Care Quality Commission (CQC)

P
age 36



INTRODUCTION

1. This presentation provides an update 
on the provision of, and access to, 
NHS Primary, Secondary, and 
Community Dental services and 
delivery of Oral Health Improvement 
activity across Greater Manchester.

2. It will highlight the actions taken to 
address health inequalities and to 
improve access to dental services to 
ensure patients are able to receive 
dental care and oral health 
improvement in a safe way.

P
age 37



DENTISTRY 
ACROSS 

GREATER 
MANCHESTER

Genera
[...]
ficer 

 

 

Purpose of Report: 

 

To provide Members with the draft Committee’s Work Programme for the 2023/24 

Municipal Year (Appendix 1). Members are reminded that this is a working document 

which will be updated throughout the year. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

That Members consider the Committee’s draft Work Programme. 

 

Contact Officers: 

Nicola Ward, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, GMCA  

nicola.ward@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

Jenny Hollamby, Senior Governance and Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 

jenny.hollamby@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6

mailto:nicola.ward@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk
mailto:jenny.hollamby@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny - Work Programme (July 2023 to June 2024) 

 

Date Item Lead Ask of scrutiny 

08.11.23* GM work to tackle health 

inequalities 

• Warren Heppolette, 

Chief Officer for 

Strategy & Innovation, 

NHS Greater 

Manchester Integrated 

Care 

• David Boulger, 

Assistant Director, 

Population Health 

NHS Greater 

Manchester Integrated 

Care 

• Joint session with the GMCA Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee (to be confirmed). 

• To consider the strategic role for the GMCA 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee in terms of the 

Greater Manchester Strategy outcomes for 

health. 

• The Fairer Health for All Framework to be 

introduced. 

17.01.24* Young People’s health and 

wellbeing 

 

• Caroline Simpson, 

Chief Executive, 

Stockport and Mandy 

Philbin, Chief Nurse, 

NHS GM Integrated 

Care - Lead Officers for 

Children’s Board 

• To consider the findings of the recent Bee Well 

Survey and the actions that have been 

undertaken by organisations across GM in order 

to improve the health and wellbeing of young 

people. 

 

  

P
age 67



  • Sandeep Ranote, 

Mental Health Lead for 

NHS GM Integrated 

Care 

 

 Mental health inequalities  

 

• Manisha Kumar, Chief 

Medical Officer, NHS 

G
[...]
rovide the Committee with an update on the 

delivery of the 78-week position following a report in 

September 2022 which advised there would be 

84,000 patients to be treated before the end of 

March 2023.   

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	Short Guide on Interests

	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2023
	4 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP
	5 ACCESS TO NHS DENTISTRY ACROSS GREATER MANCHESTER
	Access to NHS Dentistry Greater Manchester September 2023
	Slide 1:       DENTISTRY ACROSS GREATER MANCHESTER    September 2023   Prepared by: Lindsey Bowes, Senior Primary Care Manager (Dental)                       Emma Hall-Scullin, Consultant in Dental Public Health                       Ashley Seasman, Busin
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: INTRODUCTION
	Slide 4: DENTISTRY ACROSS GREATER MANCHESTER
	Slide 5: IMPROVING ACCESS TO NHS DENTAL SERVICES
	Slide 6: IMPROVING ACCESS – GENERAL DENTISTRY
	Slide 7:       IMPROVING ACCESS GM DENTAL QUALITY ACCESS SCHEME
	Slide 8: Quality access scheme (cont.) 
	Slide 9: Map of Greater Manchester sign up to Quality Access Scheme
	Slide 10: IMPROVING ACCESS – GM URGENT DENTAL CARE
	Slide 11: IMPROVING ACCESS – PLANNING AND RECOVERY
	Slide 12: IMPROVING ACCESS – RESTORATION OF  ELECTIVE SECONDARY CARE DENTAL SERVICES
	Slide 13: ORAL HEALTH IMPROVEMENT
	Slide 14: ORAL HEALTH IMPROVEMENT –  GM CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE PROGRAMME 
	Slide 15: ORAL HEALTH IMPROVEMENT –  ONLINE TRAINING
	Slide 16: ADDRESSING INEQUALITIES THROUGH ACCESS TO  NHS DENTAL SERVICES
	Slide 17: ADDRESSING INEQUALITIES –  HEALTHY LIVING DENTISTRY PROJECT
	Slide 18: ADDRESSING INEQUALITIES –  GM DENTAL TOOLKITS – DEMENTIA FRIENDLY DENTISTRY
	Slide 19: ADDRESSING INEQUALITIES –  GM DENTAL TOOLKITS – HEALTHY GUMS DO MATTER
	Slide 20: ADDRESSING INEQUALITIES –  GM DENTAL TOOLKITS – SAVING SMILES
	Slide 21: ADDRESSING INEQUALITIES –  DENTAL TOOLKITS – ORAL CANCER CARE
	Slide 22:

Minutes of the meeting


BOLTON MANCHESTER ROCHDALE STOCKPORT TRAFFORD 
BURY OLDHAM SALFORD TAMESIDE WIGAN 

 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Greater Manchester 

Joint Health Scrutiny Committee held on 13 September 2023, 

GMCA, Boardroom, 56 Oxford Street Manchester M1 6EU 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor David Sedgwick   Stockport Council (in the Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Morgan   Bolton Council 

Councillor Zahid Hussain   Manchester City Council 

Councillor Patricia Dale   Rochdale Council 

Councillor Sammie Bellamy  Salford City Council (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Sophie Taylor   Trafford Council 

Councillor Ron Conway   Wigan Council 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  

 

Warren Heppolette  Chief Officer for Strategy & Innovation, NHS 

Greater Manchester Integrated Care 

Ben Squires Head of Primary Care, Greater Manchester. 

Jim Rochford Greater Manchester Primary Care Provider 

Board and Greater Manchester Federation of 

Dental Committees Member 

Nicola Ward     Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

Jenny Hollamby    Senior Governance & Scrutiny Officer 

Oliver Fenton    Assistant Governance Officer 

 

OTHERS PRESENT:  

 

City Mayor Paul Dennett   GMCA Deputy Mayor and Portfolio Lead for 

      Homelessness, Healthy Lives and Quality 

      Care 

Sir Richard Leese    Chair, NHS Greater Manchester Integrated 

Care 

 

 



JHSC/12 /23  APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies were received and noted from Councillor Eddie Moores, Councillor 

Elizabeth FitzGerald, and Councillor Naila Sharif. 

 

JHSC/13/23  DECLARTIONS OF INTEREST 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

JHSC/14/23  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY  

   12 JULY 2023 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 be approved as a correct 

record. 

 

JHSC/15/23 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER 

INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP (ICP) 

 

A report was provided by Sir Richard Leese, Chair, NHS Greater Manchester  

Integrated Care and Mayor Paul Dennett (GMCA Deputy Mayor), and GMCA  

Portfolio Lead for Homelessness, Healthy Lives and Quality Care. 

 

The report provided an update on the key issues and challenges for the Greater  

Manchester Integrated Care System (ICS).  

 

Sir Richard Leese reported that there had been a recently lengthy transition process 

due to the scale of the task of integrating 12 organisations into the ICS in Greater 

Manchester, ensuring that there was continued support and full consultation with each 

of the Locality Boards. 

 



In addition to this, there had also been a governance review which was due for sign off 

by the ICB (Integrated Care Board) at their meeting next week, which included clarity 

over the role and function of Locality Boards and decision and resources delegated to 

them to ensure oversight of health and care in their locations. 

 

In relation to budget and performance, the creation of the Greater Manchester ICB 

brought with it an inherited deficit of £500m which there was a clear commitment to 

address through the ambitions of the Integrated Care Strategy (the strategy) and a 

focus on more efficient joint planning.  Improved performance had already been 

reported which was a reassuring outcome of these significant organisational changes. 

 

Moving forward, the joint Forward Plan sets out the behaviours needed to deliver the 

strategy, which will also help to identify commonality in values across all 

organisations. 

 

With regard to the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) specifically, City Mayor Paul 

Dennett outlined that it had been tasked to develop an integrated care plan which 

focussed on the wider determinants of health and wellbeing, which it had done so in 

conjunction with the ten place-based districts across GM.  It provides a clear set of 

outcomes including access to health services, improved health outcomes and 

addressing inequalities, reducing NHS demand, and keeping people active and in their 

own homes. 

 

A Member enquired about the meeting between the ICP and the NHS  

England’s Chief Financial Officer and requested an update on the meeting held. 

Officers explained that the meeting did not proceed as scheduled and would take 

place in October 2023. Furthermore, Officers clarified that they were looking to 

implement medium-term solutions for the financial challenges rather than short-term 

ones to aid with financial planning in order to address the inherited shortfall.  

 

A Member commented on the ambitions outlined in the strategy and drew attention  

to page 24 of the agenda pack, which highlighted one of the core missions of the 

ICP's: strengthening communities. The Member emphasised that the success of the 

strategy depended on the effective delivery of services to these communities. 

 



The same Member raised a case from a constituent regarding the challenges faced in 

attending a diabetic eye test appointment, which was normally undertaken locally 

however now needed assistance to travel to their appointment outside of their locality. 

Officers explained that it might not be feasible to have diagnostic equipment in every 

borough of Greater Manchester, although the ICS tried to keep services close to 

communities, in some cases, travel might be necessary for the best level of treatment. 

However, Members were also reminded that the NHS could provide transportation 

support for such situations.  

 

In addition, it was reported that one of the strategies for elective recovery involved 

increasing the number of operations performed, and certain sites had been designated 

as high-volume elective recovery centres, with Rochdale Infirmary being one of them 

along with Trafford General Hospital. Surgeons from trusts across Greater Manchester 

were able to use these locations to perform surgeries over the weekends which gave 

patients the option to choose whether to travel there or not. This arrangement enabled 

patients to access services more quickly. 

 

Another case was highlighted from a constituent concerning a cancer biopsy and the 

time to receive the results which was six weeks instead of the expected two. This 

delay was thought to be due to the laboratory’s location being overseas as Officers 

explained that all genetic testing was sent to laboratories outside of Greater 

Manchester, but it should not take six weeks to receive results. Additionally, Officers 

stated that laboratory capacity was an issue that would be investigated. The Member 

was concerned about public perception as patients experiences in both cases was 

below expectations. 

 

Members were reassured that both of the issues raised were being picked up in the 

Joint Forward Plan and Officers also agreed to take up the cases with the Member 

outside of the meeting. However, were also reminded that the local issue could be 

reported to the Member’s Place-Based Lead. 

 

A Member inquired about Greater Manchester's health inequalities, where they were, 

and which measures would be most effective to reduce them given the financial 

pressure being faced. Officers explained that a social model of health and care across 

Greater Manchester for services such as mental health were being adopted. However, 

addressing health inequalities required good data to identify service recipients, those 



in need of services, and whether services were being delivered. Officers highlighted 

that the primary indicator of health inequalities was economic deprivation, followed by 

those with learning difficulties and then some specific ethnic groups. Officers ensured 

they had access to this data and were implementing programmes that addressed 

those inequalities. It was stressed that a deeper examination was necessary to identify 

the root causes, with deprivation being a significant driver of health inequalities. 

Poverty, including unaffordable housing and unemployment, were also cited as 

contributing factors. Transportation was also highlighted as important in terms of 

accessing appointments and employment. Furthermore, Officers had aligned the 

strategy with the Greater Manchester Strategy to further address these issues and 

take a systematic approach to health inequalities. 

 

A Member asked whether the ICP's financial position could hinder its ability to achieve 

the ambitions outlined in the strategy and Joint Forward Plan. Officers acknowledged 

the financial pressure and risk, but Officers were unable to demonstrate value for 

money at this early stage and therefore unable to secure more funding until the ICS 

was further embedded. To solve health inequalities and social determinants, it was 

emphasised that a joint approach and collaboration with localities to understand the 

underlying causes of poor health, the housing and employment sectors would be 

needed and where added health value could be sought. Reference was also made to 

District budget cuts and the impact on their ability to deliver, the social care crisis and 

the impacts of the pandemic. A long-term plan and financial settlement were needed 

to deliver the ambitions for improved health across Greater Manchester and to 

address systemic challenges.  In support of this, Greater Manchester needed a new 

financial settlement from Government in recognition that 19 out of the top 20 most 

deprived communities were in the north of England, and poverty was a very real issue. 

 

A Member inquired about the timeline for receiving further updates on the ICP's 

recovery plan and Joint Forward Plan. Officers advised that they could provide 

comprehensive updates to the Committee as required. Officers would present the 

action plan to the ICB on 20 September 2023 in conjunction with the Leadership and 

Governance Review. Once the action plan had been reviewed by the Board, Officers 

suggested it might be worthwhile for the Committee to scrutinise the plan and the 

subsequent steps in the Leadership and Governance Review. 

 



Officers also suggested the Committee examine the workforce and recruitment 

challenges within the healthcare sector and scrutinise the activities taking place to 

become more involved in this process with the education sector. 

 

In terms of the Locality Boards, it was suggested that Members scrutinise those at 

District Health Scrutiny meetings given the arrangements were different in all ten 

Districts. Members were also reminded to report any local constituent issues to their 

Place-Based Lead. 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

1. That the Committee noted the report. 

2. That it be noted that Officers from NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care 

would take up the reported constituent casework with the Member from 

Rochdale outside of the meeting. 

3. That updates on the ICP recovery plan be provided to the Committee as 

required. 

4. That the Joint Forward Plan and the subsequent steps in the Leadership and 

Governance Review be considered by the Committee at a future meeting. 

5. That workforce and recruitment challenges within the healthcare sector be 

considered at a future meeting. 

 

JHSC/16/23 ACCESS TO NHS DENTISTRY ACROSS GREATER 

MANCHESTER 

 

A presentation was provided by Ben Squires, Head of Primary Care, Greater  

Manchester supported by Jim Rochford, Greater Manchester Primary Care Provider 

Board and Greater Manchester Federation of Dental Committees Member. 

 

The presentation provided Members with an update on the work to improve access 

to NHS Dental Services, with a focus on the new Dental Quality and Access Scheme 

implemented in June 2023. 

 

A Member questioned whether there were any provisions in place to assist ex- 

service personnel access dentistry. Officers informed Members that, there were no 

specific provisions in place for ex-service personnel specifically. However, they would 



be able to access services through the urgent dental care pathway, which included 

comprehensive dental care.  

 

A Member inquired about the dentists who were not currently participating in the  

dentist access scheme, whether the reasons for their non-participation were known 

and if there was any indication of more practices joining the scheme in the future.  

Officers explained that dentists might be exploring alternative business models which 

might affect their ability to commit to the scheme. Additionally, practices had 

expressed initial concern that they would become inundated with work from the 

scheme, however there was now demonstrable evidence that could be shared to 

evidence the actual potential impact to a practice. Work was taking place to optimise 

appointments and manage patients more effectively across the 176 practices who had 

already signed up.  

 

A Member questioned how Officers would convince dentists who were not currently 

enrolled in the scheme that it was working effectively. Officers explained that some 

practices had indicated their intention to join the scheme in the future after seeing 

evidence and data demonstrating its success. 

 

A Member requested a breakdown of the data on slide 9 (Map of Greater Manchester 

sign up to Quality of Access Scheme) of the presentation by borough, expressing a 

desire to identify best practices. The Member aimed to use this information to target 

their support for participation in the scheme and inform local decision-making. 

Additionally, the Member inquired why the scheme uptake appeared higher in 

Manchester and suggested that best practices be shared with other boroughs to 

increase the number of dentists participating in the scheme in their local areas. 

 

A Member raised concerns about the lack of dental intervention in the residential  

care settings and asked what more could be done to enhance the oral health of  

individuals. Officers highlighted the Mouthcare Matters programme, which  

aimed to collaborate with the residential workforce to integrate oral health into an  

individual's general care, reducing the reliance on dentists. Members were also 

informed that Officers would be reviewing the special care dental services delivered by 

trusts and planned to increase their capacity to provide more special care for adults.  

 

 



RESOLVED/- 

 

1. That the Committee note the presentation. 

2. That slide 9 (Map of Greater Manchester sign up to Quality of Access Scheme) 

of the presentation be broken down by borough and shared with Members. 

 

JHSC/17/23  WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 2023/24 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 

Nicola Ward, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, GMCA provided a draft of the Committee’s  

work programme for the 2023/24 municipal year (Appendix 1 of the report). 

 

The Chair informed Members that there would be one agenda item for discussion: 

health inequalities for the next meeting to discuss what the Committee could do to 

improve outcomes. Additionally, the Chair added that Members of the GMCA 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee would attend the meeting. 

 

Members were reminded that this was a working document which would be updated 

throughout the year. 

 

RESOLVED/-  

 

That the work programme is noted and updated accordingly. 

 

JHSC/18/23  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The next meeting will be a Joint Meeting with the GMCA Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee to consider health inequalities and will be held in person at the GMCA 

10:00 a.m. on 8 November 2023 at 10:00 a.m. 

 

JHSC/19/23  LINKS TO MINUTES AND DECISIONS 

 

NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care Board 17 May 2023 

NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care Board Partnership 24 March 2023  

  

 

 

https://gmintegratedcare.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/nhs-gm-icb-july-2023-item-3-board-minutes-may-2023.pdf
https://democracy.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=426&MId=5111&Ver=4

